
 
 

Draft – July 2012 
Responses to Comments Received on the Proposed State Water Board Approval of Non-

Regulatory Amendments to the Water Quality Control Plans for the Sacramento River 
and San Joaquin River Basins and the Tulare Lake Basin to Provide a Cost Estimate and 

Potential Sources of Funding for a  
Long-Term Irrigated Lands Program 

 
This document contains written responses to comments submitted by the Southern San Joaquin 
Valley Water Quality Coalition.  The letter was received by the 12:00 Noon December 2, 2011 
deadline for written comments.  Responses are provided following each comment. 
 
 

Southern San Joaquin Valley Water Quality Coalition 
 

William J. Thomas, Best, Best & Krieger 
Letter Date:  December 2, 2011 

 
General Response: 
The December 2011 comments submitted by the Southern San Joaquin Valley Water Quality 
Coalition (Coalition) are nearly identical to those that it submitted at the time the draft version of 
the Basin Plan Amendment was under Central Valley Water Board consideration.  While some 
of the text has been changed, the comments and ideas are similar. In the October 2011 
Responses to Comments, the Central Valley Water Board responded to each of the Coalition’s 
comments expressed in its August 2011 letter.   
 
During its consideration, the Central Valley Water Board received and provided written 
responses to all significant comments.  The Central Valley Water Board’s responses either 
indicated that changes would be made to the Basin Plan Amendment or related documentation 
in view of the comment, or indicated why changes would not be made. The Coalition’s 
December 2011 letter does not refer to the Central Valley Water Board’s October 2011 
responses and does not provide an explanation for why the Coalition considers the Central 
Valley Water Board’s responses to be inadequate.  This explanation was requested in the notice 
of opportunity for public comment.  The State Water Board cannot ascertain what the 
commenter believes has been adequately satisfied by the Central Valley Water Board, nor can it 
determine the reason for any remaining dissatisfaction.  Without that information, the State 
Water Board does not have a fair opportunity to understand what, if any, remaining concerns 
exist. 
 
The Coalition’s December 2011 comments are provided in the following pages. New responses 
are provided for new comments, and where appropriate, responses are provided that reference, 
and summarize the Central Valley Water Board’s October 2011 responses. The Central Valley 
Water Board’s October 2011 responses are available at 
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/water_issues/basin_plans/amends_sacsjtulare_no
nreg_basinplans. 
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Comment #1 
 

 

 
 
Response:  The Coalition’s concerns regarding the accuracy of the economic evaluation1 
(hereafter referred to as the “Economics Report”) are discussed in response to comment #3. 
 
In regards to the referenced water quality petition, the commenter is correct in stating that 
Central Valley Water Board certification of the Irrigated Lands Regulatory Program Final 
Program Environmental Impact Report2 (PEIR) and subsequent reliance on the document to 
temporarily renew the current irrigated lands program were subjects of petitions filed with the 
State Water Board in July 2011.3  Through the petition process, the State Water Board had the 
opportunity to determine whether the Central Valley Water Board’s waiver renewal and PEIR 
Certification were inappropriate.  The State Water Board’s Executive Director dismissed these 
petitions in April 2012.  In the dismissal letter, the Executive Director wrote that the petitions “fail 
to raise substantial issues that are appropriate for review by the State Water Board.”  Now that 
the administrative review of the petitions is complete, the comment about the State Water 
Board’s impartiality with respect to the proposed Basin Plan amendments is moot. 
 
To the extent the comment challenges the adequacy of the analysis within the PEIR certified by 
the Central Valley Water Board in April 2011, the comment is outside the scope of the proposed 

                                                            
1 ICF International. 2010. Draft Technical Memorandum Concerning the Economic Analysis of the Irrigated Lands 
Regulatory Program. July. (ICF 05508.05.) Sacramento, CA. Prepared for:  Central Valley Regional Water Quality 
Control Board, Sacramento, CA. 
2 ICF International. 2011. Irrigated Lands Regulatory Program Final Program Environmental Impact Report. Final. 
March. (ICF 05508.05.) Sacramento, CA. Prepared for:  Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board, 
Sacramento, CA. 
3 Water Quality Petitions A‐2173(a) and A‐2173(b) on the Short‐Term Renewal of the Coalition Group Conditional 
Waiver of Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges from Irrigated Lands.  These petitions may be found 
online at:  http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public_notices/petitions/water_quality/petitions.shtml 
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Basin Plan amendments (although the sufficiency of the PEIR is within the scope of the water 
quality petition).  The sufficiency of the PEIR is therefore not addressed in this response to 
comments document.     
 
Comment #2 
 

 

 
 
Response:  These comments are similar to those previously received during the Central 
Valley Water Board hearing process and were addressed in the October 2011 Response to 
Comments, comment number C3. As summarized below, the State Water Board concurs 
with the relevant portions of that response. 
 
The sufficiency of the PEIR is outside the scope of the proposed basin plan amendments and is 
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not addressed in this response.  Regarding the reference to six alternatives analyzed in the 
Economics Report, Central Valley Water Board staff corrected that statement in the final Staff 
Report by including a statement that staff used the Economics Report to estimate costs of the 
recommended program alternative since the recommended program alternative fell within the 
range of the five alternatives analyzed by the Economics Report. See also response to comment 
#3. 
 
Comment #3 

 
 
Response:  These comments are similar to those previously received during the Central 
Valley Water Board hearing process and addressed in the October 2011 Response to 
Comments, comment C4.  To the extent the comment challenges the adequacy of the analysis 
within the PEIR certified by the Central Valley Water Board in April 2011, the sufficiency of the 
PEIR is outside the scope of the proposed basin plan amendments.  As to the remaining issue, 
the State Water Board concurs with the relevant portions of the response, as summarized 
below. 

The commenter claims that the Basin Plan Amendment Staff Report’s characterization of the 
Economics Report was inaccurate.  As described in the response to comment #2 above, the 
State Water Board disagrees.  Section 3.2, titled “Estimated Total Costs”, of the July 2011 Staff 
Report erroneously stated that the Economics Report contains cost estimates for the 
recommended program alternative.  The statement should have indicated that a cost estimate 
for the recommended program alternative was prepared based on the analysis contained in the 
Economics Report.  This error was corrected by the Central Valley Water Board in the final Staff 
Report. 
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Comment #4 

 

Response:  These comments are similar to those previously received during the Central 
Valley Water Board hearing process and addressed in the October 2011 Response to 
Comments, comment C5.  As summarized below, the State Water Board concurs with the 
relevant portions of the response. 

To the extent that the comment addresses the adequacy of the environmental review of the 
staff recommended alternative found in Appendix A of the Program EIR certified by the 
Board in April 2011, the sufficiency of the PEIR is outside the scope of the proposed basin 
plan amendment. 

The commenter’s concern that the Central Valley Water Board adopted a “staff alternative” is in 
error.  The Central Valley Water Board has not adopted a single recommended alternative; 
therefore, the range of costs for the long-term program have been estimated from the range of 
alternatives evaluated in the PEIR.  Contrary to the commenter’s suggestion, an estimate of 
costs for the long-term program can be constructed from components of the different 
alternatives.  Estimates of costs were categorized based on expected management practices 
implementation; expected monitoring efforts; and expected administrative requirements.  The 
costs associated with those categories were constructed as independent estimates; therefore, it 
is possible to construct a reasonably accurate picture of costs by assembling components of 
different alternatives.  The estimated range of costs is based on a program similar to Alternative 
2 being successful (low-end cost range) versus a program similar to Alternative 5 being required 
(high-end cost range). 
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Comment #5 

 
 
Response:  These comments are similar to those previously received during the Central 
Valley Water Board hearing process and addressed in the October 2011 Response to 
Comments, comment C6.  As summarized below, the State Water Board concurs with the 
relevant portions of that response. 

See response to comment #4 in regards to whether the Economics Report (commenter 
refers to this as the “Economic Analysis”) can be relied upon for this proposed amendment.  

The commenter makes various statements about a “Framework.”  The commenter 
incorrectly describes the staff-developed Long-term Irrigated Lands Regulatory Program 
Framework (Central Valley Water Board, March 2011, Recommended Irrigated Lands 
Regulatory Program Framework Staff Report) (Framework).  The Framework was not a 
regulation or a Board order, but rather, described a proposed approach for developing the 
orders that would collectively comprise the irrigated lands regulatory program.  The 
Framework was considered for adoption at an April 2011 hearing, but ultimately was not 
adopted. 

During the April 2011 hearing on the Framework, the Board indicated that staff should 
develop for Board consideration waste discharge requirements (orders) that will implement 
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the long-term program.  The Board also indicated that the Framework should be considered 
a starting point for drafting the orders.  These orders are expected to fall within the range of 
programmatic alternatives considered in the PEIR and Economics Report. 

In regards to adequacy of environmental review of the non-adopted Framework, the Central 
Valley Water Board did not adopt staff’s proposed Framework.  As such, the non-adopted 
Framework is not a “project” within the meaning of the CEQA,4 and was not required to 
undergo environmental review by the Central Valley Water Board. 

In regards to the sufficiency of the economic analysis of the non-adopted Framework, the 
commenter has also erred in stating that there has been no consideration of cost associated 
with the Framework.  The Framework Staff Report describes the estimated costs and 
potential sources of financing associated with adoption of the orders described in the 
Framework (see pp. 31-32 of the Framework Staff Report).  As described in the Framework 
Staff Report, the estimated cost range was based on the Economics Report.  The higher 
end of the cost range described in the Framework Staff Report was identical to the high end 
cost estimate provided in the Economics Report (Alternative 5).  The lower end of the cost 
range identified in the Framework Staff Report was based on an adjustment to the cost 
estimate for Alternative 2 based on comments received. 

A member of the consulting team that authored the Economics Report provided a revised 
cost estimate based on assumptions that “…(1) the third-party framework will be successful 
in addressing identified water quality problems; (2) existing groundwater monitoring 
networks will be adequate; (3) irrigated pasture will not require ’hardware‘ management 
practices (e.g., tailwater recovery systems) to address any pasture-related issues; (4) the 
existing use of improved management practices on field crops in areas with constituents of 
concern is greater than assumed in the PEIR; and (5) for constituents identified as Tier 2, 
with an unknown contribution by irrigated lands, irrigated lands will be found not to cause or 
contribute to the identified water quality problem” (Framework Staff Report, pp. 31-32). 

The Commenter’s specific assertions regarding “major impacts” of the Framework that have 
not been previously analyzed are either incorrect, are not attributable to any alternative 
contained in the PEIR or staff proposal, or have no clear cost impact.  The Commenter also 
provides no analysis of how the alleged impacts of the purported unexamined costs would 
lead to a doubling of the high end estimate.  The Commenter’s statements regarding 
potential unconsidered costs are discussed below: 

 “…a new system for imposing a mix of general order waste discharge 
requirements and conditional waivers…” The Commenter is referred to 
Alternative 2 in the program EIR, which states that “Implementation 
mechanisms for this alternative could include conditional waivers of waste 
discharge requirements, waste discharge requirements, or conditional 
prohibitions of discharge,” as well as the staff recommended program 
alternative.   Alternative 2 was analyzed in the Economics Report and there 

                                                            
4 See Public Resources Code section 21065. 
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was no identified cost impact from having a mix of general WDRs and 
conditional waivers. Also, there were no comments provided at the time 
suggesting that Alternative 2 would have a higher cost based on having 
multiple implementation mechanisms. 

 “…a new process for public input on surface quality management plans and 
groundwater quality management plans…” Staff agrees that a process for 
public input on water quality management plans is not described in the PEIR 
alternatives. However, it is not anticipated that gathering public comments on 
these plans will move program costs outside the current range of cost 
estimates. 

 “…nutrient management plans in nitrate impact areas…” This element has 
been analyzed as part of Alternative 4 (see page 3-23 of the Draft PEIR) and 
as a general requirement for Alternative 5. 

 “…possible fertilizer application limits…” None of the alternatives have 
provisions that would directly impose limits on fertilizer application.  Growers 
might choose to reduce their application of fertilizers to comply with 
requirements to protect groundwater quality. 

 “...drilling new groundwater monitoring wells…” This element has been 
analyzed as part of Alternative 5 (see page 3-28 of the Draft PEIR).  

 “…hiring thousands of certified crop specialists to qualify and develop farm 
plans…” This element has been analyzed as part of Alternative 3 as 
development and approval/certification of individual farm plans (see page 3-
15 of the Draft PEIR). 

 “…newly regulating millions of acres under a new Tier 2, which were not 
previously regulated…” The additional program acreage has been considered 
as part of Alternatives 2-5 (see pages 2-4 and 2-5 of the Economics Report) 
and was considered in the estimate of costs for Alternative 6 (the 
recommended staff alternative). The additional acreage is not attributable to 
tiering or prioritization; rather it is the result of the inclusion of groundwater 
protection in the program. In the Framework document, “Tier 2” was used to 
describe areas where further investigation was needed to determine whether 
irrigated agriculture was contributing to water quality problems.  In the 
Economic Analysis, those areas had been assumed to require 
implementation of management practices due to identified water quality 
problems attributable to irrigated agriculture.  Therefore, the Economic 
Analysis cost estimates were conservative (i.e., high) for areas that were 
subsequently classified as “Tier 2” in the Framework document.   
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Comment #6 

 

Response:  This comment provides the concern that the September 2011 Staff Report5 for 
the Basin Plan amendments included a higher estimate of total program cost than has been 
previously presented.  Table 1 of the Staff Report provides the total estimated annualized 
cost of the long-term irrigated lands program and defines the total annualized cost as “the 
constant annual equivalent payment needed to cover all Long-Term Program costs, 
including interest.”  In order to develop the total annualized cost given in Table 1, costs of 
potential capital improvements, e.g., construction, equipment, have been annualized using 
an interest rate of 4 percent and added to ongoing costs such as maintenance and 
monitoring.  The costs shown in Table 2 of the Staff Report are estimated initial (not 
annualized) capital costs that had already been included in the total annualized cost 
estimate shown in Table 1.  The commenter’s adding together of estimated total annualized 
costs and initial capital costs is not appropriate when considering that the total annualized 
costs include annualized capital costs.  In summary, Table 2 does not provide any new 
costs; it only provides a different way of expressing the capital costs (i.e., as an “initial” or 
one-time cost versus an annual cost). 

                                                            
5 Central Valley Water Board. 2011. Non‐Regulatory Amendments to the Water Quality Control Plans for the 
Sacramento River and San Joaquin River Basins and the Tulare Lake Basin to Provide a Cost Estimate and Potential 
Sources of Funding for a Long‐Term Irrigated Lands Program Staff Report. September. Sacramento, CA. 
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Comment #7 

 

Response:  These comments are identical to those previously received during the Central 
Valley Water Board hearing process and have been addressed in the October 2011 
Response to Comments, comment C7.  As summarized below, the State Water Board 
concurs with the relevant portions of that response. 

See response to comment #4 regarding whether the Economics Report may be relied upon 
for this proposed amendment. 

The commenter describes the Framework as “implementation” of the long-term program.  
This description is incorrect.  The Framework was not a regulation or a Board order, but 
rather, described a proposed approach for developing the orders that would collectively 
comprise the irrigated lands regulatory program.  The Framework was considered for 
adoption at the April 2011 hearing, but ultimately was not adopted. See also response to 
comment #5. 

To the extent the comment challenges the adequacy of the analysis within the PEIR certified 
by the Board in April 2011, the sufficiency of the PEIR is outside the scope of the proposed 
basin plan amendment. 

The commenter provides that the Framework and the recommended staff alternative, 
combined, contain costs not evaluated in the Economics Report. Specifically, the comment 
references the following: 

 “…all irrigated agricultural operations in all tiered areas complete a farm-specific 



11 
 

evaluation and identification of management practices for Regional Board 
inspection.” While Alternatives 1-5 do not specifically require a “farm-specific 
evaluation,” the requirement for a farm-specific evaluation is covered by the analysis 
of farm water quality management plan (FWQMP) requirements of Alternatives 3, 4, 
and 5. While, full-fledged FWQMPs would likely cost more than farm-evaluations, the 
estimated cost provides a high-end estimate. 

Comment #8 

 

 

Response:  These comments are similar to those previously received during the Central 
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Valley Water Board hearing process and have been fully addressed in the October 2011 
Response to Comments, comment C8.  As summarized below, the State Water Board 
concurs with the relevant portions of that response. 

It must be reiterated here that the commenter’s concern that the Central Valley Water Board 
adopted a “staff proposal” for a long-term program is in error, as the Board has taken no 
such action.   

Consistent with the provisions of section 13141 of the Water Code (should they apply to 
Long-Term Program), potential sources of financing have been identified in the Staff Report 
and this Basin Plan amendment.  The plain language of the Water Code does not specify 
the level of detail for identification of financing sources and, in fact, the details provided are 
greater than has been provided previously in the Basin Plan.  The proposed Basin Plan 
Amendment is consistent with the provisions of section 13141 even without additional 
analysis and discussion suggested by the Commenter.  In addition, it would not have been 
reasonable for the Board to evaluate the capability of acquiring financing for each of the over 
30,000 individual farmers.   

Program costs will be the responsibility of individual operators. Individuals will have the 
responsibility for applying for any available grants and loans to try to offset any increased 
costs associated with program requirements. Text was added to the Staff Report that 
indicates that program costs will generally be borne by Central Valley agricultural operators, 
who are discharging wastes that could affect the quality of waters of the State. The 
commenter also asserts that financing costs have not been considered. This assertion is in 
error, as Table 1 costs are annualized total costs that include real costs associated with 
financing capital improvements (e.g., management practices, monitoring wells, etc.). 
Clarifying text was added to the Staff Report to address this concern.  In summary, the 
Central Valley Water Board had sufficient information in the Staff Report and supporting 
documents to consider whether the cost estimates are reasonable and sources of financing 
reasonably described. 

The Commenter’s statement regarding funding outside of financing by individuals is 
inaccurate.  There are currently, and have been, both State and federal programs that have 
either provided outright grants or loans for growers to implement improved management 
practices.   The Commenter provides no basis for the assertion that actual program costs 
will amount to two to three times the estimated costs provided in the proposed Basin Plan 
Amendment. 



13 
 

Comment #9 
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Response:  Except for the Commenter’s proposed changes to the Basin Plan amendment 
regarding capital costs, these comments are similar to those previously received during the 
Central Valley Water Board hearing process and addressed in the October 2011 Response 
to Comments, comment C9.  As summarized below, the State Water Board concurs with the 
relevant portions of that response. 

Board staff agrees that Porter-Cologne does not necessarily require an estimate of cost and 
identification of sources of financing as a precondition to the issuance of waivers or waste 
discharge requirements to regulate discharges from irrigated agriculture.  However, there 
are such estimates in the Sacramento River and San Joaquin River Basins Water Quality 
Control Plan.  Although those estimates were prepared as part of Basin Plan Amendments, 
inclusion of these estimates will provide a more complete and updated description of 
potential costs of agricultural water quality control programs.    

Staff cannot recommend the Commenter’s proposed changes to the Basin Plan 
Amendment. In general, the proposed changes are not supported by any information 
provided for in the record or are not accurate. It is not accurate to state that the program will 
be based on a “staff alternative adopted by the Board,” since the Central Valley Water Board 
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did not adopt a specific alternative.  There is no evidence to support the statement that the 
costs will be substantially greater than described.  Finally, it would be inaccurate to state that 
the only sources of financing are “fees” imposed on farmers, since there are other sources 
of financing besides fees. 

In regards to the Commenter’s proposed language regarding capital costs, the proposed 
insertion is inaccurate and leads one to the conclusion that the total estimated annualized 
cost and estimated capital costs should be added together to obtain total costs.  As 
described in response to comment #6 above, the total estimated annual cost range of $216 
million to $1,321 million represents the total program cost, including estimated amortized 
costs for capital improvements. 


